್ ್ ್ ್ ್ (Modified)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

07-08-1999



(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02  PATEI	NTS ONLY	
Tab settings → → → ▼	▼ ▼	101085122
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema  1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert T. POSTAL; John LAVER CK: George E. RIEH Edward GILCHREST; Tom BENZ; Robert P. WALLAC  JUL 0 1 1999 Cn  Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  RADEM S No	2. Name and address o	f receiving party(ies):
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Street Address: 39-2	23, 62nd Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
☐ Other	City: Woodside	State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>11377</u>
Execution Date: June 17, 1999	Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application.  A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/288,764  2/06/1999 SDUONS 00000002 09288764  5 FC:581 40.00 0P	ation, the execution date of th B. Patent No.(s	THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF
Additional numbers a	attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of appl	ications and patents involved:
Name: Anthony H. Handal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	credited or debite	excess or insufficiency should be ed to deposit account
Street Address: 80 Washington Street	8. Deposit account num	charged to deposit account
City: Norwalk State: CT ZIP: 06854		
DON	IOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	ormation is true and correct a	and any attached copy is a true copy
Anthony H. Handal	A. J.	
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover	Signature er sheet, attachments, and docu	ment: Date

WHEREAS, We Robert T. Postal, John Laverack, George E. Riehm, Edward Gilchrest, Tom Benz and Robert P. Wallace of Medidenta International, Inc., and 9th Wave, Inc. hereinafter termed the Assignors, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in "DRIVE MECHANISM FOR OSCILLATORY DENTAL TOOL" set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

[X]	executed by us o	n <u> April 8, 1999</u> .
[]	corresponding to	Application No
	filed in	on

and, WHEREAS, <u>Medidenta International</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, located at <u>39-23</u>, <u>62<sup>nd</sup> Street</u>, <u>Woodside</u>, <u>NY 11377</u>, hereinafter termed the Assignee, desires to acquire certain rights to the application and the invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that We the Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in the United States of America, the application and the patent or patents now granted or to be granted thereon in the United States;

AND We the Assignors, hereby affirm that my title in and to the invention and the application hereby conveyed is free from any and all outstanding licenses or adverse rights and we hereby covenant that we will, for the consideration aforesaid, hereafter execute any and all lawful documents and papers which may be necessary to completely vest the title to the invention, the application, in the United States of America patents, and to any continuation, renewal, division, reissue or reexamination of the application or patents, in the Assignee, its successors or assigns.

AND We the Assignors, hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted on the application to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESSES	INVENTOR	DATE
	Robert T. Postal	
	John Laverack	
	George E. Riehm	
	Edward Gilchrest	
Brandes	Tom Benz Lobert Mall Robert P. Wallace	/ace_b/16/99

WHEREAS, We Robert T. Postal, John Laverack, George E. Riehm, Edward Gilchrest, Tom Benz and Robert P. Wallace of Medidenta International, Inc., and 9th Wave, Inc. hereinafter termed the Assignors, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in "DRIVE MECHANISM FOR OSCILLATORY DENTAL TOOL" set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

[X]	executed by us o	n <u>April 8, 1999</u> .
[]	corresponding to	Application No
	filed in	on

and, WHEREAS, <u>Medidenta International</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, located at <u>39-23</u>, <u>62<sup>nd</sup> Street</u>, <u>Woodside</u>, <u>NY 11377</u>, hereinafter termed the Assignee, desires to acquire certain rights to the application and the invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that We the Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in the United States of America, the application and the patent or patents now granted or to be granted thereon in the United States;

AND We the Assignors, hereby affirm that my title in and to the invention and the application hereby conveyed is free from any and all outstanding licenses or adverse rights and we hereby covenant that we will, for the consideration aforesaid, hereafter execute any and all lawful documents and papers which may be necessary to completely vest the title to the invention, the application, in the United States of America patents, and to any continuation, renewal, division, reissue or reexamination of the application or patents, in the Assignee, its successors or assigns.

AND We the Assignors, hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted on the application to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESSES	INVENTOR	DATE
	Robert T. Postal  John Laverack  George E. Riehm  Edward Gilchrest	6.17.99 
	Tom Benz	
	Robert P. Wallace	

WHEREAS, We Robert T. Postal, John Laverack, George E. Riehm, Edward Gilchrest, Tom Benz and Robert P. Wallace of Medidenta International, Inc., and 9th Wave, Inc. hereinafter termed the Assignors, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in "DRIVE MECHANISM FOR OSCILLATORY DENTAL TOOL" set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

[X]	executed by us o	n <u> April 8, 1999</u> .
[]	corresponding to	Application No
	filed in	on

and, WHEREAS, Medidenta International, Inc., located at 39-23, 62<sup>nd</sup> Street, Woodside, NY 11377, hereinafter termed the Assignee, desires to acquire certain rights to the application and the invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that We the Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in the United States of America, the application and the patent or patents now granted or to be granted thereon in the United States;

AND We the Assignors, hereby affirm that my title in and to the invention and the application hereby conveyed is free from any and all outstanding licenses or adverse rights and we hereby covenant that we will, for the consideration aforesaid, hereafter execute any and all lawful documents and papers which may be necessary to completely vest the title to the invention, the application, in the United States of America patents, and to any continuation, renewal, division, reissue or reexamination of the application or patents, in the Assignee, its successors or assigns.

AND We the Assignors, hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted on the application to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESSES	INVENTOR	DATE
	Robert T. Postal	
	John Laverack	
	George E. Riehm	<del></del>
	Edward Gilchrest	
	Tom Benz	6/11/49
	Robert P. Wallace	

WHEREAS, We Robert T. Postal, John Laverack, George E. Riehm, Edward Gilchrest, Tom Benz and Robert P. Wallace of Medidenta International, Inc., and 9th Wave, Inc. hereinafter termed the Assignors, are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements in "DRIVE MECHANISM FOR OSCILLATORY DENTAL TOOL" set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

[X]	executed by us or	n <u> April 8, 1999</u> .
[]	corresponding to	Application No.
	filed in	on

and, WHEREAS, <u>Medidenta International</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, located at <u>39-23</u>, <u>62<sup>nd</sup> Street</u>, <u>Woodside</u>, <u>NY 11377</u>, hereinafter termed the Assignee, desires to acquire certain rights to the application and the invention disclosed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that We the Assignors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (US\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention in the United States of America, the application and the patent or patents now granted or to be granted thereon in the United States;

AND We the Assignors, hereby affirm that my title in and to the invention and the application hereby conveyed is free from any and all outstanding licenses or adverse rights and we hereby covenant that we will, for the consideration aforesaid, hereafter execute any and all lawful documents and papers which may be necessary to completely vest the title to the invention, the application, in the United States of America patents, and to any continuation, renewal, division, reissue or reexamination of the application or patents, in the Assignee, its successors or assigns.

AND We the Assignors, hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted on the application to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESSES	INVENTOR Robert T. Postal	DATE
	John Laverack	
	George E. Riehm	
	Edward Gilchrest	
	Tom Benz	
	Robert P. Wallace	

**RECORDED: 07/01/1999**